T3015 RF Module
P/N127502-2
Users Guide
DOCUMENT NO: 126554
REVISION:
DATE OF ISSUE: DEC. 27, 2012
Technisonic Industries
Limited

 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation: T3015
Physical Dimensions: Approx. (L) 5.77" x (W) 2.1" x (H) 0.95"
Operating Temperature Range: -30° C to +60° C
Power Requirement:
  Voltage:
  Current:
7.5 VDC ± 15%
300 mA minimum / 2.4A maximum
Audio Output Power: 500 mW into 600 Ω
FCC ID: IMA-T3015
INDUSTRY CANADA: 120A-T3015
RF Output Power: 1 or 6 Watts (VHF)
1 or 5 Watts (UHF)
Frequency Range
VHF Band:
UHF HI Band:
136 to 174 MHz
450 to 520 MHz
No. of channels per band: 2000 pre-programmable channels
Transmitter section VHF UHF
FM Hum and noise in dB (wideband):
Audio Distortion:
Frequency Stability in ppm:
Modulation Limiting:
-48 -45
1% 1.0%
±2.5 ±1.5
Wide band  ±5kHz
Narrow band  ±2.5kHz
Receiver section VHF UHF
Sensitivity in uV:
*Digital 1% BER (12.5kHz)
*Digital 5% BER (12.5kHz)
**Analog with 12dB SINAD
0.29 0.32
0.21 0.28
0.25 0.25
Selectivity in dB:
25 kHz Channel
12.5 kHz Channel
Intermodulation *  **
-80 -78
-70 -68
-80 -80
*Measured in digital mode per TIA / EIA IS 102.CAAA under nominal conditions.
** Measured in analog mode per TIA / EIA 603 under nominal conditions.
T3015 RF MODULE USER GUIDE TiL 126554
-4-
INSTALATION
The T3015 module should be installed in the TDFM 9000 in accordance with TIL document 126556
“TDFM-9000 FINAL ASSEMBLY SSP".
FCC ID LABELS
The T3015 RF module is a modified Motorola APX 7000. Part of the modification requires removal if the
original Motorola FCC ID label. After all modifications are done the new Technisonic FCC/IC ID label is
applied.
FIGURE 2 APX 7000 FCC ID (Left), Right T3015 Module with new FCC ID applied
T3015 RF MODULE USER GUIDE TiL 126554
-5-
The FCC/Industry Canada label is shown below. It is mounted on the top near the front of the module.
FIGURE 3 T3015 FCC/Industry Canada Label
Figure 4 FCC/Industry Canada Label placement on the T3015 Module
The T3015 is intended to be mounted in the TDFM 9000 chassis and is not visible. Therefore, a second
label must be applied to the outside of the TDFM 9000 that contains the following text:
“TDFM 9000 Multiband Transceiver. Contains Module: FCC ID IMA-T3015”.
In addition, external labeling for Industry Canada shall be applied to the TDFM 9000 to include the
following text: “Contains IC: 120A-T3015”.
T3015 RF MODULE USER GUIDE TiL 126554
-6-
WARNING AND DISCLAIMER
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Technisonic Industries could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.